

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and Electric Company to Determine Violations of Public Utilities Code Section 451, General Order 112, and Other Applicable Standards, Laws, Rules and Regulations in Connection with the San Bruno Explosion and Fire on September 9, 2010.

I.12-01-007
(Filed January 12, 2012)

REPLY BRIEF OF THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK



Thomas J. Long, Legal Director
Marcel Hawiger, Energy Attorney

THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK
115 Sansome Street, Suite 900
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 929-8876 (office)
(415) 929-1132 (fax)
TLong@turn.org
Marcel@turn.org

April 25, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
II.	BACKGROUND (PROCEDURE/FACTS)	4
A.	In Claiming that Segment 180 Was Not Re-Used Pipe, PG&E Ignores Its Own Witness’s Testimony that the Company Does Not Know Whether the Pipe Was Re-Used.....	4
III.	LEGAL ISSUES OF GENERAL APPLICABILITY.....	5
A.	PG&E’s Arguments Regarding Section 451 Are Completely Without Merit	5
1.	Even PG&E Does Not Believe Its Self-Serving Contention that Section 451 Does Not Impose Safety Requirements	5
2.	PG&E’s Argument That Section 451 Is Too Vague to Create Enforceable Obligations Has Been Rejected by The CPUC and Reviewing Courts and Leads to Absurd Results	7
3.	Section 451 and the GO 112 Series of Regulations Serve Complementary Roles in Ensuring Pipeline Safety.....	8
B.	To the Extent that Particular PG&E Conduct Is Found Not to Violate a Legal Requirement, the Commission Should Determine Whether the Conduct Was Prudent	9
C.	PG&E’s Claimed Ignorance of the Defective Pup Sections is No Defense	10
IV.	OTHER ISSUES OF GENERAL APPLICABILITY	11
A.	PG&E Witness Zurcher’s Opinions Were Biased and Unreliable and Are Not Entitled to Any Weight	11
V.	CPSD ALLEGATIONS.....	12
A.	Construction of Segment 180.....	12
1.	PG&E’s Claim That Its Admittedly Negligent Installation of Defective Pipe Violated No Laws Is Absurd On Its Face	12
2.	Post-Installation Pressure Test of Segment 180.....	13
a.	The ASME B31 Standards Established Minimum Safety Standards That Operators Needed to Satisfy In Order to Meet Their Section 451 Obligations	13
b.	Dr. Caligiuri’s Analysis Does Not Support the Conclusion PG&E Hydrotested Segment 180 in 1956	14
i.	Dr. Caligiuri Misrepresents the NTSB Burst Pressure Analysis and Uses the Incorrect Method to Calculate the Burst Pressure of Pups 1, 2 and 3	16
ii.	Dr. Caligiuri’s Own Analysis Shows that Cyclic Fatigue Would Have Caused a Rupture in Less than a Decade	19

c.	In Any Event, PG&E’s Inability to Document the Required Pressure Test Violates Section 451	21
3.	PG&E Operated Segment 180 at Pressures In Excess of the Safe Operating Pressure	21
B.	PG&E’s Integrity Management Program	22
1.	PG&E Relied on Inaccurate Data in Violation of Integrity Management Requirements	22
a.	PG&E Failed to Take Adequate Steps to Ensure the Accuracy of the GIS Data on Which Its Integrity Management Program Depended	22
b.	PG&E’s GIS Errors Led to Errors in Threat Identification	24
2.	PG&E Violated the Data Integration and Threat Identification Requirements of the Integrity Management Regulations	26
a.	PG&E Violated Part 192.917(b) by Not Properly Integrating Relevant Data Concerning Leaks and Weld Defects	26
b.	PG&E Should Have Identified an Unstable Seam Threat After Integrating All Available Data	27
3.	PG&E Should Have Evaluated the Cyclic Fatigue Threat on Pipelines with No Post-Installation Hydrotests	29
4.	PG&E Violated 49 CFR 192.917(e)(3) and PUC Section 451 by Intentionally Pressure Spiking Pipelines in Order to Evade Requirements to Hydrotest Pipelines	31
C.	Recordkeeping Violations.....	35
D.	PG&E’s SCADA System and the Milpitas Terminal	35
E.	PG&E’s Emergency Response	35
F.	PG&E’s Safety Culture and Financial Priorities	35
1.	The Evidence Shows that a Significant Portion of the GT&S Overearnings During 1999-2010 Supported Higher Than Authorized Corporate Profits for the Entire Utility in 2004-2010	35
2.	The Record Shows, Based on PG&E’s Own Admissions, that Management Was More Concerned About Profits than Safety	38
VI.	OTHER ALLEGATIONS RAISED BY TESTIMONY OF TURN	40
VII.	OTHER ALLEGATIONS RAISED BY TESTIMONY OF CCSF	40
VIII.	OTHER ALLEGATIONS RAISED BY TESTIMONY OF CITY OF SAN BRUNO ...	40
IX.	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

California Public Utilities Code

Section 451..... passim

California Public Utilities Commission Decisions

D. 616293,8

D. 01-03-0296

D.11-06-017.....5

D. 11-09-0066

D.12-12-030.....5, 9

Order Instituting Investigation 12-01-0075

California Public Utilities Commission General Orders

General Order 112passim

Code of Federal Regulations

49 C.F.R. Part 192.....passim
